UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFIC
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

MONOSOL RX, LLC

Petitioner

v.

ICOS CORPORATION,

Patent Owner

Case: IPR2017-00412 Patent 6,943,166 B1

PETITIONER MONOSOL RX, LLC'S REQUEST FOR REHEARING 37 C.F.R. § 42.71



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tab	ole of Contents	i
Intr	oduction	1
Sta	ndard Of Review	2
Arg	gument	3
I.	The Board Overlooked the Expert Declaration of Dr. Roger Williams in Analyzing the Prior Art.	3
II.	The Board Misapprehended the Prior Art's Teachings Including the FDA Petition and Admitted Prior Art	10
III.	Institution Would Be Consistent with the Board's Prior Decision	12
Cor	nclusion	13



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
Blue Coat Systems, Inc. v. Finjan Inc., IPR2016-01444, Paper 11 (P.T.A.B. July 18, 2017)	2
Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Apotex Inc., No. 2013-1128 (April 11, 2014)	8
Merial Ltd. v. Virbac, IPR2014-01279, Paper 18 (P.T.A.B. Apr. 15, 2015)	2, 7
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
37 C.F.R. § 42.71(c)	2, 7
37 C.F.R. § 42.71(d)	1, 2
37 C.F.R. § 42.108	1



INTRODUCTION

MonoSol Rx, LLC ("Petitioner"), by this motion under 37 C.F.R. § 42.71(d), respectfully requests rehearing of the Board's *Decision Denying Institution of Inter Partes Review 37 C.F.R.* § 42.108 (Paper No. 11, Entered July 3, 2017) (hereinafter "Decision"). Claims 1-12 of the patent at issue, U.S. Patent No. 6,943,166 ("the '166 patent"), relate to methods of administering a known compound, tadalafil, in a dose range that was taught in the prior art. Claim 1, the only independent claim, includes the dose limitations of "about 1 to about 20 mg, up to a maximum total dose of 20 mg per day."

In denying institution of the IPR, the Board stated that even though in the pharmaceutical field an ordinary artisan would strive to optimize a drug dose to minimize adverse side effects while maintaining efficacy, "a claimed invention is not shown to be unpatentable where 'the prior art gave only general guidance as to the particular form of the claimed invention or how to achieve it." Decision, p. 9 (internal citations omitted). However, as explained below, the Decision not to institute this IPR should be modified because: (I) the Board overlooked the Expert Declaration of Dr. Roger Williams (Ex. 1010), which provides clear guidance as to the form of the claimed invention and how a person of ordinary skill would achieve the claimed dose; (II) the Board's factual findings with respect to the FDA petition and admitted prior art were not supported by substantial evidence; and (III)



institution would be consistent with the Board's prior decision in IPR2017-00323, which relied on the same evidence that Dr. Williams analyzed and that Petitioner had submitted in this Request. For these reasons, as explained below, Petitioner asks that the Board revisit its decision not to institute trial.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Requests for rehearing are governed by 37 C.F.R. § 42.71(d), which provides in pertinent part:

A party dissatisfied with a decision may file a single request for rehearing without prior authorization from the Board. The burden of showing a decision should be modified lies with the party challenging the decision. The request must specifically identify all matters the party believes the Board misapprehended or overlooked, and the place where each matter was previously addressed in a motion, an opposition, or a reply.

Id. When rehearing a decision on petition, a panel reviews the decision for an abuse of discretion. 37 C.F.R. § 42.71(c). An abuse of discretion occurs when the Board has misapprehended or overlooked a significant fact. See Merial Ltd. v. Virbac, IPR2014-01279, Paper 18 at 8 (P.T.A.B. Apr. 15, 2015) ("[W]hen we recognize that we have misapprehended or overlooked a significant fact, the necessary abuse of discretion required by Rule 42.71(c) has been established.") A request for rehearing is granted when a Petitioner demonstrates a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on its challenge. See Blue Coat Systems, Inc. v. Finjan Inc., IPR2016-01444, Paper 11 (P.T.A.B. July 18, 2017) (granting request for



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

